
TABLE 5 
Drillcore Assay 

Composite Summary 

Hole From To Width Copper Gold Silver Zinc 
# metres metres metres PPM g/tonne ppm ppm 

P97-1 13.00 66.50 53.50 946 0.45 0.80 214 
66.50 90.90 24.40 559 0.10 0.80 109 

77.90 825 0.34 0.80 181 

P97-2 9.10 75.60 66.50 83 0.11 0.10 331 
75.60 157.70 82.10 715 0.49 1.20 931 

148.60 432 0.32 0.70 662 

P97-3 5.30 10.80 5.50 215 0.07 0.50 234 

10.80 32.00 21.20 458 0.31 1.90 618 
32.00 52.10 20.10 470 0.15 1.10 1232 
52.10 64.50 12.40 565 0.77 1.60 1568 
64.50 70.70 6.20 299 0.04 1.10 565 
70.70 91.70 21.00 2206 0.52 1.40 356 

80.90 919 0.37 1.46 844 

91.70 96.00 4.30 383 0.06 0.70 231 
96.00 102.00 6.00 1426 0.18 1.10 174 
102.00 114.00 12.00 749 0.14 1.30 529 
114.00 155.00 41.00 999 0.13 1.20 153 
155.00 164.90 9.90 649 0.05 1.70 270 

73.20 909 0.12 1.25 237 

P97-4 19.30 38.40 19.10 619 0.14 0.80 270 
38.40 74.00 35.60 1116 0.28 1.50 284 

54.70 942 0.23 1.26 279 

75.30 90.70 15.40 65 0.08 0.50 63 

90.70 150.00 59.30 1386 0.49 2.20 530 
153.00 168.40 15.40 1685 1.23 2.26 647 
168.40 192.40 24.00 1885 0.38 2.00 654 

98.70 1554 0.58 2.16 578 
Total width 101.70 

not 74.00 75.30 1.30 3166 215.90 43.40 1860 
including 150.00 153.00 3.00 2753 36.17 16.10 1092 

678818 

P97-5 4.30 11.30 7.00 800 0.58 0.70 647 
11.30 32.10 20.80 14 0.01 0.10 29 
32.10 35.70 3.60 1282 0.32 1.30 590 

31.40 335 0.17 0.37 231 

35.70 145.70 110.00 402 0.11 0.80 945 
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TABLE 5 
Drillcore Assay 

Composite Summary 

Hole From To Width Copper Gold Silver Zinc 
# metres metres metres PPM g/tonne ppm ppm 

P97-6 22.65 76.00 53.50 385 0.24 0.60 1091 
76.00 133.20 57.20 318 0.13 0.50 1057 

110.70 350 0.18 0.55 1073 

P97-7 7.00 70.70 63.70 15 0.01 0.20 200 
73.80 89.00 15.20 8 0.01 0.90 1022 

P97-8 12.80 126.40 113.60 43 0.02 0.10 257 

126.40 148.40 22.00 1268 0.28 1.60 856 
148.40 217.00 68.60 2048 0.63 1.90 182 
217.00 273.40 56.40 1412 0.37 2.10 90 

147.00 1687 0.48 1.93 248 

273.40 299.40 26.00 104 0.02 1.00 93 

P97-9 18.60 36.90 18.30 147 0.10 0.10 368 
39.90 56.00 16.10 153 0.35 0.20 1194 
56.00 124.00 68.00 109 0.17 0.40 1470 

124.00 136.00 12.00 318 0.55 0.80 2419 
114.40 143 0.22 0.37 1354 

136.00 163.00 27.00 681 0.16 1.30 1083 
163.00 186.60 23.60 415 0.13 0.90 1022 

50.60 557 0.15 1.11 1055 

P97-10 9.10 181.70 172.60 65 0.01 0.20 120 

P97-11 9.10 28.00 18.90 62 0.10 1.10 707 
28.00 40.20 12.20 162 0.42 0.10 1424 
40.20 79.90 39.70 113 0.09 0.10 684 

70.80 108 0.15 0.37 818 

P97-12 6.10 43.00 36.90 534 0.12 0.40 363 

43.00 114.00 71.00 920 0.27 0.70 306 
114.00 166.20 52.20 1685 0.47 0.80 223 

123.20 1244 0.35 0.74 271 
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TABLE 6 
Sludge Assay 
Composites 

| Hole From (m) To (m) Width (m) Cu (%) Au (g/t) Ag (g/t) Zn (%) 

P97-4 47.2 
73.8 
113.4 

52.1 
113.4 
142.0 

4.9 
25.9 
28.6 

0.21 
0.17 
0.15 

0.82 
1.16 
0.72 

5.00 
4.39 
4.19 

0.08 
0.12 
0.04 

P97-5 74.4 122.5 48.1 0.03 0.16 3.47 0.14 
122.5 136.5 14.0 0.08 0.47 3.02 0.23 

P97-6 15.2 18.9 3.7 0.04 0.14 9.00 0.04 
76.8 89.0 12.2 0.04 0.16 6.95 0.20 
89.0 95.1 6.1 0.05 0.26 3.30 0.16 
95.1 100.6 5.5 0.08 0.13 2.50 0.15 

P97-7 9.8 43.3 33.5 0.01 0.02 0.10 0.08 
43.3 46.3 3.0 0.01 0.02 34.60 0.05 
46.3 76.8 33.5 0.01 0.02 0.22 0.04 
76.8 85.9 9.1 0.04 0.01 11.10 0.12 

P97-8 34.1 67.7 33.6 0.03 0.16 11.66 0.09 

P97-9 18.6 
24.7 

24.7 
55.2 

6.1 
30.5 

0.01 
0.02 

0.08 
0.32 

4.45 
1.73 

0.10 
0.07 

P97-10 15.8 
46.3 

18.9 
55.5 

3.1 
9.1 

0.00 
0.01 

0.01 
0.01 

6.90 
1.87 

0.00 
0.01 

P97-11 12.8 21.9 9.1 0.01 0.13 2.23 0.09 
21.9 43.3 21.4 0.02 0.79 2.59 0.14 
43.3 79.9 36.6 0.03 0.14 5.16 0.07 

P97-12 6.1 18.6 12.5 0.06 0.11 6.66 0.03 
18.6 39.9 21.3 0.06 0.14 2.49 0.05 
39.9 88.7 48.8 0.09 0.41 2.78 0.05 

103.9 116.1 12.2 0.10 0.37 3.03 0.01 
116.1 131.4 15.3 0.13 0.56 3.30 0.03 
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